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. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES E;

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND : DOCKET NO. 2012-03-07
SECURYIIES, BUREAU OF SECURITIES,

LICENSING, COMPLIANCE AND : ,

. ENPORCEMENT : POCKET No. 130014 (sEC)

- McGERVEY WEALTH MANAGEMENT, LLC

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of .Penhsylvania;'acting through the Depariment of Banking and
Sectritiss (“Department), Bureau of Licensing, Compliance and Enforcement (“Bureau”) lﬁe_is '
conducted an investigation of the business practices of McGérvef Wealth Management, LLC
(“McGelfVey”) and its officers an@ employegs. Based on the result,;s of its investigation, the
Bﬁi‘eaq has concluded that McGervey has; opefated in .Viol.ation of the Pennsylvania Securities
Act of 1972, ‘7.0"P.S‘ § 1-101 et. seq. (“1972 Act™). McGervey, in Hen of litigation, and without
admilting or denying the allegations herein, and mténding‘ to be legally bound, héreby agrees to
the terms of tiﬁs,_Consent Agreement and Otder (*Order™).

BACKGROUND

1, The Department is the Commonwealth of Peonsylvania’s administrative agency

" ‘authorized and empowered to administer and enforce the 1972 Act. |

L2 ‘The Bureau is primarily responsible for adminiéteﬂng and enforcing the 1972 Act
~for the_Dépaftment.

3, McGervey, CRD #151960, was, at all times lmaterial herein, an Ohio
Limited Liability Company with an address at 6263 Frank Avenue, NW, North Canton,
Ohio 44729,




4. At all times material herein, McGervey has been an investment adviser and

engageid in the business of advising others, for compénsation, on the purchase. and sale of
* securities in Pennsylf}ania;..

5. Fromon or about October 26, 2009 through June 6, 2012, Mqurvey_ had been
registered as an investment adviser with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC™) ﬁnder Seqﬁon 203(c) of the Tnvestient Advisers Act of 1940 a;nd ﬁas a federally
covered adviser as deﬁned under Section 102(f.1) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-102(f.1).

6. | From cn or about October 26, 2009 through'hme 6, 2012, McGervey was
required to be Notice Filed in Pennsylvania as an investment adviser p'ursuant to Section 301 6
of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-301(1) and was squecf to the Notice Fﬂmg réqﬂimmen‘fs of Section
303 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S, § 1-303.

7. Frqm on or about April 19, 2012 through the present, McGervey has been
registered in Penﬁsyivania as an hlVeshﬁent adviser .}j_}ursuant to Section 301(c) of the 1972 Act,
70 P.S. § 1-301(c).

8 .  When McGervey made application for investmaﬁt_- adviser registration in

- Pennsylvania, McGervey notified the Bureau that the firm’s outsi.de consulting firm had failed to
Notice File M‘cGervesé in Pennsylvania during the time he was iegistered with the SEC.
VIOLATION
9, By engaging in the acts and conduct set forth in paragraphs 5, 6 and 8 above,
- McGervey failed to ﬁotice File‘i_n Penpsylvania in violation of Section 301(f) of 'tha: i972 Act,

70P.8. § 1-301(D).




AUTHORITY

10, Becaw_:tse McGervey failed to Notice File with lPennsylvania, as required by
Section 301(f) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.8. § 1-301(f), the Department has the autherity to
impose sanctions on McGervey.

11.  Because McGervey failed to Notice File in Permsylvania, as required by Section
301(0) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 130140, the' Department has the authoﬁty- to impose an
administrative assessment of up to $100,000.00 for each act or omission that constitutes a
violation, and also order McGervey to pay'r the costs of the investigation, ses 70 P.S. § 1-
602.1(c)(1){{) and 70 P.S. § 1-602(b). | |

RELIEF
12, McGervey. shall pay the Department an adlﬁjﬂistraﬁve' assessment m the amount |
of $5,000.00. Payme;lt shal! be made by certified c;heck or money order made payable to the
“Department c‘)f Banking ‘and Secgrities” and shafl be mailed or delivered, inlperson, to the
Bureau of Licensing, Compliancé and Enforcement located at-17 N. Second Street, Suite 1300,
Harrisburg, PA 17101,
" 13, McGervey shall pay to the Department investigative and legal costs in the amount
of § 1,500;00. Payment shail be made by certified check or money order made payable to the
“Depértment of Banking and Securities” and shall be mailed or delivered, in person, to the
Bureau of -Licensing, Compliance and Enforcement Jocated at 17 N. Sécond Street, Suite 1300,
HaI.risburé, PA 17101,

14, The investigative and legal costs and the administrative assessment shall be paid

as follows:

a) $1,000.00 investigative and legal costs on or before January 1, 2013;




1).$500.00 investigative and legal costs and $500.00 administrative assessment
on or before February 1, 2013; .

¢) $1,000.00 admﬁﬁstraﬂve asses‘srﬁent on or before March 1, 2013;-
d) $1,000.00 administrative asséssment on or before April 1,2013; "
ey $1,000.00 adxnjﬁstrative assessﬁent on or before May 1, 2013;

£} $1,000.00 administrative asseséme.ﬁf on or beforeb Tune 6, 2013;

g) $500.00 administrative assessment on or before  July 1,'2013.

15, MeGervey is ORDERE]j o compljr with the 1972 Act, and Regulations adopted
by the Départment, and in particuler Section 361@), 70P.8. § 1-301(D).

16,  Should McGervey fail to pay the costs and the assessment as set forth in
paragraphs 12 and 13 above, the sanctions set .forth elsewhete in the Order shall coptinue in full
fo;ce and effect until ﬁﬂllpaymeﬂt is made. quever, this provision shall not be construed as
affording McGervey the option of either paying the costs and the assessment or being
indefinitely subject to the sanctions. . |

17, Should McQGervey fail to comply Wlth any and all prévisions of thiz; Order, the
Department majr ﬁnpose additional sanctions and costs and seek other épproprﬁate relief subject
to McGervey’s righ’g to a hearing pursuant to the 1972 Act.

FURTHER PROVISIONS
18, Consent. McGervey hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily and irrevocably

consents to the entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureaw’s a1_1ﬂ10rity under the 1972 Act and

agrees that it umderstands all of the terms and conditions contained herein. McGervey, by .

voluntarily entering into this Order, waives any right to a hearing or appéal concerning the terms,

conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order.




19,  Entire Agreement. This Order contains the entire agreement between the

Department end McGervey. There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representaticns,
statements, conditigr;s, or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Oraer. This Order
may be amended in writing By mutual agreement by tﬁe Department and McGervey. |

20.  Binding Nature. The Department, McGervey, and all officers, owners, directors,
employees, heirs and assigns of McGervey intend to be and are legally bound by the terms of this

Order. -

21.  Couzsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon firll opportunity for legal
advice from legal counsel. | - .
22.  Effectiveness. | McGervey hereby stipuiate‘s and ag“re<es that the Order shall
| Become effective on thé date the Bureau executes the Order (“Effective Date™).

23, Other Enforcement Action.

(a)  The Depar%meﬁ reserves all of fts rights, duties, and authority to enforce
* all statutes, rules aﬁd regulations under its jurisdiction against McGervejz in the future reéarding
all matters not resolved by this Order.

.(b)  McGervey acknowledges and agrees that this Order is only binding upon
the Department and not any other local, state or federal agenc-y, department or ofﬁ;:e regarding
matters withini this Order.

24.  Authorization. The parties below are authoﬁzed tolexecute‘this Order and legally
bind their resi)estive p.arties‘
25 . | Counterparts, This Order may be executed in separate counterparts, by facsimile

and by PDF.




26,  Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this document are for the
convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document.

27.  Finding. The Department finds that it is necessary and rappropriate in the public
interest and for the protection of investors, and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by
the policy end provisions of the 1972 Act to issue this Order,
| WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the
Commonwe’a_lth of Pennsylvania, Depariment of Banking and- Securities, Bureau of Securiﬁes.,
Licensing, Complliancé and Enforcement and McGervey Wealth Management, LLC in“tendﬁlg to
be legally bound, do hereby execute this Consent Agreement and Order,

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES
BUREAUOF SECURITIES, LICENSING, COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT

| eé%t‘ﬁ’uv Hil—ll T T

Deputy Secretary for Securities

Date: [/?f} 1 5
FOR McGERVEY WEALTH MANAGEMENT, LLC

(Officer Signature)
& Arennee. Agedy é:/?u{wy
(Print Officer Name)
‘}%Zéfbmff” ,
Title : :
({ ) . \\‘\ulan,‘.” /{;Z//?/,D’ZO/X 6/
. \\\l P.,p- VA L f/,
, 2,//—’( //b 3 . CHRISTINE M. MCHUGH

Date: 7 / 7 RS ©Z " NOTARY PUBLIC
= -'5 STATE OF OHIO
= mA‘-.. 03 Recorded In

AN S Stark County
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